There is no difference between the fair values and the carrying amounts of the group’s financial instruments.
The Group has no unrecognised financial instruments at balance date.

Financial Instruments Measured at Fair Value

The financial instruments recognised at fair value in the statement of financial position have been analysed and
classified  using  a  fair  value  hierarchy  reflecting  the  significance  of  the  inputs  used  in  making  the
measurements. The fair value hierarchy consists of the following levels:

 quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1);

 inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either
directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (Level 2); and

  inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (Level
3).

Sensitivity analysis on changes in market rates

A change of 20%  in equity prices at the reporting date would  increase/(decrease) equity and profit or  loss as
shown below:

   Change in profit  Change in equity

30 June 2012
Carrying
Value

20%
increase

20%
decrease

20%
increase

20%
decrease

  $  $  $  $  $

Financial assets available for sale
   ASX listed investments  52,500  10,500  (10,500)  10,500  (10,500)

30 June 2011
Financial assets at fair value through
the profit and loss:

   ASX listed investments  295,234  59,047  (59,047)  59,047  (59,047)

   41

METAL BANK LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

17. COMMITMENTS

  2012  2011

  $  $

Not later than 12 months  373,000 410,000
Between 12 months and 5 years  40,500 317,734
Greater than 5 years  ‐ ‐

  413,500 727,734

The group has a  further commitment  to pay a  retainer  fee under outsourced consultancy and management
agreements  for  the provision of  geological  and  service personnel. These  agreements  can be  cancelled with
varying notice periods up to 12 months.

  2012  2011

  $  $

Not later than 12 months  200,000 144,000
Between 12 months and 5 years  ‐ ‐
Greater than 5 years  ‐ ‐

200,000 144,000

18. CONTINGENT  LIABILITIES  AND  CONTINGENT  ASSETS

There are no contingent liabilities or assets in existence at balance sheet date.

19. RELATED  PARTY  DISCLOSURES

Refer  to  the Remuneration Report contained  in  the Directors Report  for details of the remuneration paid or
payable to each member of the Group’s key management personnel for the year ended 30 June 2012.  Other
than  the Directors and  secretary,  the Company had no  key management personnel  for  the  financial period
ended 30 June 2012.

The total remuneration paid to key management personnel of the company and the group during the year are